

SYDNEY HARBOUR WHARFAGE AND TONNAGE RATES (AMEND- MENT) ACT.

Act No. 8, 1920.

An Act to amend the Sydney Harbour Rates Act, 1904, the Sydney Harbour Trust (Wharfage and Harbour Rates) Act, 1914, and the Sydney Harbour Tonnage Rates Act, 1916; and for purposes consequent thereon or incidental thereto. [Assented to, 22nd October, 1920.]

George V,
No. 8.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as the “Sydney Harbour Wharfage and Tonnage Rates (Amendment) Act, 1920.”

Short title.
2.

**Sydney Harbour Wharfage and Tonnage Rates
(Amendment) Act.**

**George V.
No. 8.**

Amendment
of Sydney
Harbour
Rates Act,
1904, s. 6.

Amendments
of Sydney
Harbour
Trust Act,
1900, ss. 68,
69, and 69A,
as inserted by
Sydney Har-
bour Trust
(Wharfage
and Harbour
Rates) Act,
1914, s. 3.

Amendment
of Sydney
Harbour
Rates Act,
1904, s. 3, as
inserted by
Sydney
Harbour
Trust
(Wharfage
and Harbour
Rates) Act,
1914, s. 5.

Amendment
of *ibid.* s. 7,
as inserted by
Sydney
Harbour
Tonnage
Rates Act
1916, s. 2.

2. Section six of the Sydney Harbour Rates Act, 1904, is amended by inserting at the end thereof the following new subsection :—

(1) For the purposes of this section “vessel” shall include a vessel the property of the Crown.

3. (1) Section sixty-eight of the Sydney Harbour Trust Act, 1900, as inserted by section three of the Sydney Harbour Trust (Wharfage and Harbour Rates) Act, 1914, is amended by inserting after the words “all goods” the words “including goods the property of the Crown.”

(2) Subsection (a) of section sixty-nine of the same Act, so inserted as aforesaid, is amended by omitting the words “Goods of His Majesty and.”

(3) The second paragraph of section 69A of the same Act, so inserted as aforesaid, is amended by omitting the words “four” and “three” and inserting in lieu of each the word “five.”

4. (1) Section three of the Sydney Harbour Rates Act, 1904, as inserted by section five of the Sydney Harbour Trust (Wharfage and Harbour Rates) Act, 1914, is amended—

(a) by inserting after the words “all goods,” wherever occurring, the words “including goods the property of the Crown”; and

(b) by omitting from the proviso the words “goods of His Majesty and.”

(2) Section seven of the same Act, as inserted by section two of the Sydney Harbour Tonnage Rates Act, 1916, is amended—

(a) by omitting the words “the rate of one half-penny” and inserting in lieu thereof the words “a rate not exceeding one penny”; and

(b) by omitting the words “the rate of one eighth” and inserting in lieu thereof the words “a rate not exceeding one fourth.”